

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Sep 24 2024
01:16PM EDT
Transaction ID 74578085

Docket No. 24-163

LOGAN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ELIZABETH VESTAL,

Respondent,

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

PREPARED BY:

Counsel for Petitioner Logan County Board of Education

DUANE J. RUGGIER II (WV STATE BAR # 7787)
EVAN S. OLDS (WV STATE BAR # 12311)
901 Quarrier Street
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
(304) 344-0100 – Telephone
(304) 342-1545 – Facsimile

DATED: September 24, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Respondent’s Allegations1

 B. Procedural History2

II. Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision.....3

III. Standard of Review.....3

IV. Argument3

 A. The Circuit Court Erred When it Concluded That Petitioner Failed to Timely Raise Immunity and Unconstitutionality of the Savings Statute Because, Under West Virginia Law, Petitioner Court Have Raised These Issues At Trial or On Appeal, Respectively3

 i. The Circuit Court’s Findings and Conclusions Were Clearly Erroneous In Mischaracterizing the Procedural History and Were Clearly Erroneous Because the Rules of Civil Procedure Expressly Allowed Petitioner to Raise the Defense of Failure to State A Claim3

 ii. The Circuit Court Clearly Erred Because Petitioner Could Raise Immunity and Constitutional Deprivation of Rights as Late as Trial or Appeal.....7

 iii. Filing and Answer After Moving to Dismiss Does not Render the Motion to Dismiss Moot.....9

 B. The Circuit Court Clearly Erred When it Failed to Rule on Petitioner’s Immunity, and Its Failure to Rule on Petitioner’s Immunity is a Denial of Said Immunity, Which is Immediately Reviewable in This Honorable Court10

 C. The Circuit Court Clearly Erred In Denying Petitioner’s Immunity Because the Tort Claims Act Prohibits Claims Based on Intentional And/Or Malicious Cnduct and Prohibits Claims Based on Acts Performed Outside the Scope of Employment.....12

 i. The Tort Claims Act Applies and The Circuit Court Clearly Erred When it Failed to Rule on Petitioner’s Immunity.....12

 ii. Petitioner Can Only Be Liable for the Negligence of an Employee Performed Within the Scope of Employment and Respondent Must Plead Some Facts Showing That An Employee Was Negligent14

D. The Circuit Court Clearly Erred in Denying Petitioner’s Immunity Because Respondent Failed to Plead Any Negligence Claim Specified in the Tort Claims Act.....16

E. The Circuit Court Clearly Erred Because the Petitioner is Entitled to Immunity From the Claims Provided For In The Savings Statute18

F. Whether the Circuit Court Was Clearly Erroneous, Exceeded Its Jurisdiction, Exceeded Its Legitimate Powers, And Stripped The Petitioner Board of Its Vested Property Right In Repose, Thereby Violating Its Due Process Rights, When it Failed to Find That The Savings Statute Is Unconstitutional As Applied to the Petitioner21

G. Petitioner Is Entitled To A Writ Of Prohibition And the Relief Sought; Respondent Has Failed To Show Otherwise.....24

Conclusion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Almond v. Day, 197 Va. 419, 89 S.E.2d 851 (1955).....8

Burch v. Nedpower Mount Storm, LLC, 220 W. Va. 443, 647 S.E.2d 879 (2007)9

C.C. v. Harrison Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 245 W. Va. 594, 859 S.E.2d 762 (2021).....15, 16,17, 18

Campbell v. Holt, 115 U.S. 620 (1885)21, 22

Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson, 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....22

Coffield v. Robinson, 245 W. Va. 55, 857 S.E.2d 395 (2021).8

Copley v. Mingo County Bd. of Educ., 195 W.Va. 480, 466 S.E.2d 139 (1995).....9

Davis v. Mills, 194 U.S. 451 (1904).22

Doe v. Hartford Roman Cath. Diocesan Corp., 317 Conn. 357, 119 A.3d 462 (2015)22, 23

Doe v. Logan Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 242 W. Va. 45, 829 S.E.2d 45 (2019).....14, 15

Frank Bjorn Xavier Held, Plaintiff, v. Monongalia Emergency Medical Services, Inc. et al Defendants, No. 1:23-CV-59, 2024 WL 4217219 (N.D.W. Va. Sept. 17, 2024).....17

Goldstein v. Peacemaker Properties, LLC, 241 W. Va. 720, 828 S.E.2d 276 (2019)23

Gribben v. Kirk, 197 W. Va. 20, 475 S.E.2d 20 (1996).....23

Hutchison v. City of Huntington, 198 W. Va. 139, 479 S.E.2d 649 (1996).....13, 15

Jones v. Lemon, 26 W. Va. 629, 629 (1885).....23

Kanawha Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. S. D. by & through J. D., 249 W. Va. 401, 895 S.E.2d 485 (2023).11

Klein v. McCullough, 245 W. Va. 284, 858 S.E.2d 909 (2021)18

Lester v. State Workmen's Comp. Com'r, 161 W. Va. 299, 242 S.E.2d 443 (1978).....22, 23

McCormick v. W. Va. Dep't of Pub. Safety, 202 W. Va. 189, 503 S.E.2d 502 (1998).....18

Mynes v. Mynes, 47 W. Va. 681, 35 S.E. 935 (1900).....23

Pajak v. Under Armour, Inc., No. 1:19-CV-160, 2023 WL 2726430 (N.D.W. Va. Mar. 30, 2023).
.....17

Pnakovich v. SWCC, 163 W.Va. 583, 259 S.E.2d 127 (1979)23

Riffle v. C.J. Hughes Const. Co., 226 W. Va. 581,703 S.E.2d 552 (2010).....9

Roberts v. Caton, 224 Conn. 483, 619 A.2d 844 (1993)22

Shaffer v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc., 199 W. Va. 428, 485 S.E.2d 12 (1997)9

Sorsby v. Turner, 201 W. Va. 571, 499 S.E.2d 300 (1997).....10

State ex rel. Grant Cnty. Comm'n v. Nelson, 244 W. Va. 649, 856 S.E.2d 608 (2021).11, 13

State ex rel. Haden v. Calco Awning & Window Corp., 153 W. Va. 524, 170 S.E.2d 362 (1969).
.....24

State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc., 194 W. Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995)
.....15

State v. Costello, 245 W. Va. 19, 857 S.E.2d 51 (2021).....1

Turk v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co., 75 W.Va. 623, 84 S.E. 569 (1915).....20

W. Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Marple, 236 W. Va. 654, 783 S.E.2d 75 (2015).....7, 11, 13

W. Virginia Lottery v. A-1 Amusement, Inc., 240 W. Va. 89, 807 S.E.2d 760 (2017).13

W. Virginia State Police, Dep't of Mil. Affs. & Pub. Safety v. J.H. by & through L.D., 244 W. Va.
720, 856 S.E.2d 679 (2021)10

Weigle v. Pifer, 139 F. Supp. 3d 760 (S.D.W. Va. 2015).....20

Wheeling Park Comm'n v. Dattoli, 237 W. Va. 275, 787 S.E.2d 546 (2016).....20

William Danzer & Co. v. Gulf & S.I.R. Co., 268 U.S. 633 (1925).....21, 22

<i>Worley v. Beckley Mech., Inc.</i> , 220 W. Va. 633, 648 S.E.2d 620 (2007).....	21
<i>Zirkle v. Elkins Rd. Pub. Serv. Dist.</i> , 221 W. Va. 409, 655 S.E.2d 155 (2007).....	19

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 29-12A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 12
W. Va. Code § 29-12A-3(a).....	14
W. Va. Code § 29-12A-4(b)(1).....	19
W. Va. Code § 29-12A-4(c).....	19, 20
W. Va. Code § 29-12A-4(c)(2),.....	14
W. Va. Code § 29-12A-4(c)(4).....	14
W. Va. Code § 29-12A-6.....	21
W. Va. Code § 55-2-15 (2006).....	18
W. Va. Code § 55-2-15(b) (2020).....	19
W. Va. Code § 55-2-12.....	21

Rules

W. Va. R. App. P. 10(c)(4).....	1
W. Va. R. App. P. 38A(c) and 38A(q).....	3
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 1.....	9
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 7.....	5
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	6
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 12(g).....	4
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1).....	5
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2).....	5

Secondary Sources

Louis J. Palmer, Jr., Robin Jean Davis, and Franklin D. Cleckley, Handbook on West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure § 12(a) at 316 (4th ed. 2012).....	7
